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IN RE PATRICK LYNN THOMAS 5 BEFORE THE 
D/B/A Q CZrn  § 
PEl?MIT NOS. MB421537, LM21538, 5 
PEA2 1539 d TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 
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O R D E R  

C W  ON FOR C O N S I I D ~ ~ O N  this 6th day of December, 2000, the above-styled 
and n u m b e d  cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge S u m  
Mmn Shinder. The hewing mnvened and adjourned on November 3,2000. The Administrative 
Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and Condusions 
of Law on November 110,2000. This Proposal For Decision was properly sewed on d1 parties 
who were given an opprtunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. As of 
this date no exceptions have been filed. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas AEcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and due consideration of the Pmpsal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are cuntained in the 
Propad For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this 
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein, All Proposed Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are 
denid. 

l"F I5 TFDXlDORE ORDERED, by rhe Assistant Adm inisttator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
M e  and 16 TAC 93 1. l of the Commission Rules, that Respondent's conduct surety bond in the 
amount of $5,000.00 be FORFEITED. 

This Order will become f W  and enforceable on December 27,2000, unless a Motion 
for Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated bdew . 



WWNESS MY FIAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 6th day of December, 2000. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 
A 

The Honorable S u m  Moon Shinder 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
VIA FACSIMILE (254) 750-9380 

Holly Wise, Dmket Clerk 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
300 West 15th Strcet, Suite 504 
Austin, Texas 78701 
VIA FACSIMILE (512) 4754994 

Patrick Lynn Thomas 
d/b/a Q Club 
RESFONDENT 
123 West Veterans Memorial Blvd. 
Harker Heights, Texas 76548 
VLA CERTTFIED MATL,IRRR NO, Z 473 039 366 

Christopher Burnett 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITTONER 
TABC h g a l  Section 

Licensing Division 
Waco District Office 
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PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The s t a o f  the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Cornmission (the Conmission) requested forfeiture 
of the conduct surety bond posted by Patrick Lynn Thomas d/b/a Q Club @esponder:t The 
Commission alleged that Respondent was found to have committed tllree violations o?'the Te!:as 
PlEcoholic Beverage Code since September 1 ,  1 995. These violations had been finally adjudicated, 
justifying the forfeiture of Respondent's conduct surety bond pursuant to 5 1 1.1 I of the TEX. ALCO. 
REV. CODE ANN. (the Code) and 16 TEX. ADM~N. CODE 833.24. Respondent argued that his 
violations were minor, and he had atready been punished for them. The Administrative Law Judge 
recommends Respondent's conduct surety bond be forfeited. 

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE, JURTSDTCTTON, AND EVDENCE 

There are no contested issues of notice or jurisdiction in this proceeding. Therefore, ? h x  
matters arc addressed in rhe findings at fact and conclusions of law without firther discussion here. 

The hearing was held on November 3, 2000, before Administrative Law Judge ( A L J ) ,  Suzan 
Shinder, in the hearings facility of the State Office of Administra:ive Hearings, in Waco, Texas. The 
record was closed at the conclusion of the hearing that day+ The Commission was represcnted by 
Christopher Burnett, Assistant At tomey General, who appeared in person. Respondent representee 
himself, and appeared by speaker-phone, by the agreement of both parties, with the consent of the 
AkJ. Copies of Respondent's Mixed Beverage Permit. Mixed Beverage Late Hok~rs Persnit, 
Beverage Cartage Permit; Inquiy  By CLP History; Commission's Orders in Docket Nos. 55653 1, 
583372, 58371 1; Agreement and Waiver of Haring in Docket Nos. 586831, 583372, 5837 11;  
Respondent's Conduct Surety Bond; and Commission's letter to Respondent notifying Respondent 
of their intent to seek forfeiture of Respondent's conduct surety bond and his right to a healing, were 
admitted as Commissionk Exhibit No. 1. Respondent testified briefly in his own behalf. 



11. CONDUCT SURETY BOND 

A Mixed Beverage Permit, MB-42 1 537, a Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit, LB- 
- 42 1 538, and a Beverage Cartage Permit, PE-42 t 539, were issued to Patrick Lynn Thomas, d/b/a 

Q-Club, 127 West Veterans' Memorial Boulevard, Harker Heights, Bell County, Texas, by the 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, an October, 28, 1997, and were continuously renewed. 
Section 1 1.1 1 of the Code and the Commission's rule a 16 TEX. 1tn~p.i. COM 533.24 require the 
holder of such permits to file with the Commission a conduct surety bond in the amount of $5,000 
unless thz permittee meets certain exceptions not applicable here. 

Or! September 12, 1997. Respondent executed a conduct surety bond for Patrick Lynn 
Thorns d/b/a Q-Club in the amount of $5000.00, as required by $1  1.1 1 of the Code. By the 
terms of this bond, it became effective on the date of the issuance of the permit, which was 
October 28. T 997. 

HI. EVENTS LEADING TO THE REQUEST TO FORFEIT 
RESPOYDENT'S CONDUCT SURETY BOND 

The Sasis for the forfeiture of a conduct surety bond is set out in 4 1 1 . 1  1 oft he r o d e  a !I~J 
in the Cotmission's rule at 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 533.24. According to $1 1.1 1 ofthe Code, the 
permittee must agree on the face of the bond that the amount of the bond will be paid to the state 
if t he p m i t s  are revoked or on final adjudication that the holder violated a provision of the Code. 
Section 33.24 is someu hat more lenient, requiring three violations of the Code after Se?tenlbes 1 , 
1995, or cancellation of a permit, before the Staff seeks to forfeit the conduct surety bond. 

On November 17, 1999, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Heariny" in 
Docket Number 58683 1, regarding violations of the Code. The waiver agreement stated that 011 

October 18, 1999, consumption during prohibited hours was permitted. in violation of 
$51 1.61(b)(7) and 105 06 of the  Codc. It also stated that an October i 8, 1999, Respondent 
possessed distilled spirits with the bottle LP stamp not mutitated, in violation of Cod2 $28.09 a d  
1 6 Tex. ADMM. CODE $4 1.72. The agreement contained the following languase: 

My name i s  mrick Lynn Thomas, I am permittee. I neither admit nor deny thai the 
violations stated above have occurred and do hereby waive my right to a hearing I 
understand that the primary CLP stated above as well as all associated licenses or pernits 
will be suspended/ canceled unless the ticensee or permittee elects to pay a civil penalty in 
Iieu of a suspension. A civil penalty in the amount of $2.400 must be received by the final 
due date stated on the administrative order. I am aware that this agreement nray he 
rcjected by the Administrat or of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission at which time 
the licensee or permittee will be granted a hearing on the matters in question. The sig~lins 
of this waiver may result in the forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond. 

As a result oft his waiver agreement, the Commission Administrat or entered an Order on 

- - November 22, 1 999. The Order stared that in Docket No. 58683 I : the Respondent waived a 
hearing an the matter; the YiaIatians of law did occur; Respondent accepted the penalty assessed; 
and the penalty imposed was that all rights and privileges granted under the permits were 



suspended for a period of sixteen days, unless the permittee paid a civil penaity in the amount of 
$2,400.00 an or before February 3, 2000. 

On March 30, 1999, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" in Docket 
Number 583372, regarding a violation of the Code. The waiver agreement stated that on March 
5, 1999, Respondent permitted removal of alcoholic beverages from the licensed premise, in  
violat ion of 4 3 I I .t; I (b>(2) and 28. I O(A) of the Code. The agreement contained the following 
1 anguage: 

My name is Patrick Lynn Thomas, X am permit holder. I neither admit nor deny that the 
violations stated above have occurred and do hereby waive my right to a hearing. I 
understand that the primary CLP stated above as we11 as all associated Iicenses or permits 
wiIl be suspended/ canceled unIess the licensee or permittee elects to pay a civil penalty in 
lieu of a suspension. A civil penalty in the arnodnt of $750.00 must be received by the 
final due date stated on the administrative order. I am aware that this agreement may be 
rejected by t h e  Administrator of the Texas Cllcoholic Beverase Commission at which time 
the licensee or- permittee will Be granted a hearing on the matters in question. The signing 
of this waiver may result in  the forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond. 

As a sesuIt of this waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an Order on 
April 1, 1999. The Order stated that in Docket No. 583372: the Respondent waived a hearing on 
the matter; the violations of law did occur; Respondent accepted the penalty assessed; and the 
penalty imposed was that all rights and privileges granted under the permits were suspended far a 
period of five days, unless the permittee paid a civil penarty in the amount of $750.00 on or before 
May 12, 1999. 

On April 27, 1999, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" in Docket 
Number 5837 1 1, regarding a violation of the Code. The waiver agreement stated that on 
February 5, 1999, Respondent issued bad checks, in violation of the Code. The agreement 
contained the following l a n g u a ~ :  

My name is Patick Lynn Thomas, I am Qwner. I neither admit nos deny that the viola- 
tions stated above have occurred and do hereby waive my right to a hearing. I understand 
that the primary CLP stated above as well as all associated licenses or permits will be 
suspended/ canceled unlezs the licensee or permittee elects to pay a civiI penalty in lieu of 
a suspension. A civil penalty in the amount of $750.00 must be received by the final due 
date sta td  on the administrative order. 1 am aware that this agreement may be rejected by 
the Administrat or of the Texas AlcohoEic Beverage Commission at which time the licensee 
or permittee will be granted a hearing on the matters in question. The signing of this 
waiver may result in the forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond. 

As a result of this waiver agreement, the Commission Administ rator entered an Order on 
June 9, 1999. The Order stated that in Docket No. 583 71 1 : the Respondent waived a hearing on  
the matter; the violations of law did occur; Respondent accepted the penalty assessed; and the 
penalty imposed was that all rights and privileges granted under the pennits were suspended for a 



period of five days, unless the permittee paid a civil penalty in the amount of $750.00 on or before 
July 14, 1999. 

IV. Fl NDJNGS OF FACT 

1 A Mixed Beverage Permit, MB-421537, a Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit, LB-42 1538, 
and a Beverage Cartage Permit, PE-42 1 539, were issued to Patrick Lynn Thomas, d h l a  Q- 
Club, 127 West Veterans' Memorial Boulevard, Harker Heights, Bell County, Texas. by the 
Texas AIcohoIic Beverage Commission, on October, 28, 1997, and were continuously 
renewed. 

2. Respondent received proper and timely notice of the hearing from the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission (the Commission) in a notice of hearing dated June 27, 20100, and ir. 
an Amended Notice of Hearing dated July 28, 2000. 

3.  The hearing was convened on November 3, 2000. The Commission appeared in person and 
Respondent appeared by speaker-phone. Both parties participated i n  the hearing, and the 
record closed the same day. 

4. Respondent obtained and filed with the Commission a $5,000 conduct surety bond, under 
5 1 1 . I  1 of the Code, effective on October 28, 1997. 

5 .  On November 17, 1999, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver o f  Hearing" in 
Docket Number 586831, regarding violations ofthe Code. Thewaiver agreement stated that 
on October 18, 1999, consumption during prohibited hours was permitted in violation of 
$6 1 1; .6 E (b)(7) and 105.06 of the Code. It also stated that on October 1 8, 1999, Respondent 
possessed distilled spirits with the bottle LP stamp not mutilated, in violation of Code 428.09 
and 16 TEX ADM~N. CODE 54 1.72. 

6. By signing the waiver agreement described in Finding of Fact No. 5 ,  Respondent accepted 
the terms stated in the agreement, that all rights and privileges granted under the permits 
were suspended for a period of sixteen days, ~tnless the permittee paid a civil penalty in the 
amount oP$2,400.00 on or before February 3,2000. 

7. AS a result of this waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an Order on 
November 22, 1999. The Order stated that in Docket No. 55683 1 : the Respondent waived 
a hearing on the matter; the violations of law did occur; Respondent accepted the penalty 
assessed; and the penalty imposed was that d rights and privileges granted under the permits 
were suspended for a period of sixteen days, unless the permittee paid a civil penalty in the 
amount of $3,400.00 on or before February 3, 2000. 

8. Respondent did not appeal the Commission's order described in Finding of Fact No. 7. 

9. On March 30, 1 999, Respondent signed an '"Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" in Docket 
Number 583372, regarding a violation of the Code. The waiver agreement stated that on 
Match 5 ,  3 999, Respondent permitted removal of alcoholic beverages from the licensed 
premise, in violation of $5 1 1.6 l(b)(2) and 28.10(A) ofthe Code. 



By signing the waiver agreement described in Finding of Fact No. 9, Respondent accepted 
tf;e terms stated in  the agreement that all rights and privileges granted under the permits were 
suspended for a period of five days, unless the permittee paid a civil penalty in the amount of 
$750.00 on or before May 12, 1999. 

As a result of this waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an Order on 
April 1 ,  1999. The Order stated that in Docket No. 583372: the Respondent waived a 
hearing on the matter; the vioIatiens o f  law did occur; Respondent accepted the penaIty 
assessed; and the penaIty imposed was that all rights and privileges granted under the permits 
were suspended for a period of five days, unless the permittee paid a civil, penalty in the 
amount of $750.00 on or before May 12, 1999. 

Respondent did not appeal the Cornmission's order described in Finding of Fact No. 1 1. 

On April '27, 1999, Respondent signed an 'Xgreement and Waiver OF Hearing" in Docket 
Number 583 7 1 1, regarding a violation of the Code. The waiver agreement stated that on 
February 5 ,  1999, Respondent issued bad checks, in violation oft he Code. 

By signins the waiver agreement described in Finding of Fact No. 13, Respondent accepted 
the terms stated in the agreement thal all riQhts and privileges granted under the permits were 
suspended for a period of five days, unless the permittee paid a civil penalty in the amount of 
$750.00 on or before July 14, 1999. 

As a result of this waiver agreement. the Commission Administrator entered an Order on June 
9, 1999. The Order stated that in Docket No. 5 83 7 1 1 : the Respondent waived a hearing on 
the matter; the violations of law did occur; Respondent accepted the penalty assessed; and the 
penalty imposed wa? that all rights and privileges granted under the permits were suspended 
for a period of five days, unless the permittee paid a civil penalty in the amount of $750.00 
on or before July 14, 1 999. 

Respondent did not appeal the Commission's order described in Finding sf Fact No. 1 5 .  

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Conunissior, has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to TEX. ALUO. BEV COIX ANN. 
Subchapter B of Chapter 5 ,  

The State Ofice of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the 
hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposai for decision with 
proposed finding of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEX. MY'T COQE ANh'. ch. 
2003. 

Notice of the heating was provided has required under the Administrative Procedure Act, 
TEX GoV'f CODE ANN. $5200 1.05 1 and 200 1.052. 

Pursuant to 16 TEX. A n m  CODE §33.24(j), a a n d u c t  surety band, as permitted by TEX. 
ALCo. BEV. CODE ANN. 5 1  1.11, may be forfeited when a permits is  canceled, or a final 



adjudication that the permittee has cornmined three violations of the Code, since September 
1, 1995. 

5 .  Based upon the Findings of Fact Nos. 4- 16, and Conclusion of Law No. 4, E X .  ALco. BEY 
CODE ANN. $ 1  1 . 2  1 and TEX. Anm. CODE $33.24, Respondent" conduct sure! v bond should 
be forfeited. 

6 
SIGNED and enreredthis /' day ofNovember, 2000. 

SWZAV MOON SWNDER 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
STPL'FE OFFICE OF ~ ~ I S T R A T I E  HEARR4GS 


